NOTICE OF DETERMINATION COACHELLA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT Post Office Box 1058 Coachella, California 92236

To: County Clerk

County of Riverside Post Office Box 751 Riverside, California 92502

Office of Planning and Research State Clearinghouse Post Office Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812

<u>Subject</u>: Filing of the Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

<u>Project Title</u>: Addendum No. 1 to the Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) for the Oasis Area Irrigation Expansion Project; SCH Number 2014061084

Lead Agency / Project Applicant: Coachella Valley Water District, 75-515 Hovley Lane East, Palm Desert, CA 92211. Contact: William Patterson, Environmental Supervisor (760) 398-2651

Project Location: Unincorporated community of Oasis, Riverside County

<u>Project Description</u>: This addendum analyses the modification related to Oasis in Lieu recharge Irrigation project (Certified FEIR, March 2015); whereas changes occurred in the text of the project description to more accurately reflect the electrical services upgrades required by the Imperial irrigation district (IID) to serve the project. These changes include 1) A description of the location where the electrical service upgrades are to take place, and 2) A complete description of the infrastructure components and installation of electrical service upgrades by IID. These minor project changes have been analyzed under the provisions of CEQA consistent with the original FEIR, and have been determined to result in no change to the significance of the impacts from the project

This Notice of Determination is to advise that the Coachella Valley Water District's Board of Directors approved the above described project on November 8, 2022, and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

- 1. The Project <u>will</u> have any significant effect on the environment as explained in the previously certified FEIR.
- 2. A FEIR <u>was</u> prepared and certified for this project pursuant to the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and reflects the independent judgement of the Lead Agency.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the Project.
- 4. A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program was adopted as part of the Project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was adopted as part of the Project.
- 6. Findings of Fact were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

Notice of Determination (continued)

This is to certify that the Addendum No. 1 to the FEIR is available to the general public during normal business hours at CVWD's Steve Robbins Administration Building, located at: 75-515 Hovley Lane East, in Palm Desert, CA 92211.

Date: November 9, 2022

Sylvia Bermudez, Clerk of the Board Coachella Valley Water District

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-211174, Public Resources Code.

File Nos: 0110.05, 0121.238